April 2009 respectively being reclassified to property, plant and equipment.

As at 31 March 2011, leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease
classification with the carrying amount of HK$29,288,000 has been included
in property, plant and equipment. The application of the amendments to
HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and
prior years.

a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 1   二 零 一 一 年 年 報

2005 2008 2009 2010 2011

51

2. 採納新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準則（續）
二零零九年香港財務報告準則之改進（續）

香港會計準則第17號（修訂本）租賃（續）

本集團已根據香港會計準則第17號及香港詮釋第5號之修訂對已呈報的截至二零一零
年三月三十一日及二零零九年四月一日之綜合全面收益表及綜合財務狀況表作出調
整。影響載列如下：

2.	 Adoption of new and amended HKFRSs (cont’d)

Annual improvements to HKFRSs 2009 (cont’d)

Amendments to HKAS 17 Leases (cont’d)

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in
accordance with HKAS 17 and HK – Int 5 to the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2010 and consolidated
financial position as at 31 March 2010 and 1 April 2009 as previously
reported:

At 31 March 2010
二零一零年三月三十一日

Originally
stated

Amendment
to HKAS 17

Amendment
to HK – Int 5 Restated

原列

香港會計準
則第17號
（修訂本）

香港詮釋
第5號 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited)
（經審核）

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 52,645 30,988 – 83,633
Prepaid land lease payments 預付土地租賃款項 29,911 (29,911) – –
Interest-bearing borrowings – current liabilities 有息借貸—流動負債 (47,340) – (13,525) (60,865)
Interest-bearing borrowings – non-current liabilities 有息借貸—非流動負債 (13,525) – 13,525 –

Total effect on net assets 對資產淨值的影響 21,691 1,077 – 22,768

Retained earnings 保留溢利 135,517 286 – 135,803
Revaluation reserve 重估儲備 27,647 791 – 28,438

Total effect on equity 對權益的影響 163,164 1,077 – 164,241

e. bon holdings limited   怡 邦 行 控 股 有 限 公 司

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
財 務 報 表 附 註

1976 1981 1993
1995 2000 2004

For the year ended 31 March 2011
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度

52

2. 採納新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準則（續）
二零零九年香港財務報告準則之改進（續）

香港會計準則第17號（修訂本）租賃（續）

2.	 Adoption of new and amended HKFRSs (cont’d)

Annual improvements to HKFRSs 2009 (cont’d)

Amendments to HKAS 17 Leases (cont’d)

At 31 March 2009
二零零九年三月三十一日

Originally
stated

Amendment
to HKAS 17

Amendment
to HK – Int 5 Restated

原列

香港會計準
則第17號
（修訂本）

香港詮釋
第5號 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited)
（經審核）

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 45,734 27,636 – 73,370
Prepaid land lease payments 預付土地租賃款項 30,534 (30,534) – –
Interest-bearing borrowings – current liabilities 有息借貸—流動負債 (30,032) – (14,820) (44,852)
Interest-bearing borrowings – non-current liabilities 有息借貸—非流動負債 (14,820) – 14,820 –

Total effect on net assets 對資產淨值的影響 31,416 (2,898) – 28,518

Retained earnings 保留溢利 105,126 (2,898) – 102,228
Revaluation reserve 重估儲備 22,154 – – 22,154

Total effect on equity 對權益的影響 127,280 (2,898) – 124,382

Except for the above, there have not been any other New Standards that
have significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

除上述新訂及經修訂的香港財務報告準則外，概無新訂及經修訂的香港財務報告準則
對本集團之財務報表有重大影響。

a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 1   二 零 一 一 年 年 報

2005 2008 2009 2010 2011

53

3. 主要會計政策
3.1 編製基準

編製該等財務報表所採用之主要會計政策載列如下。除另有說明外，該等政策於
所有呈報年度貫徹採用。有關採納新訂或經修訂香港財務報告準則及其對本集團
財務報表之影響（如有）於財務報表附註二披露。

此等財務報表以歷史成本作為編製基準，除在香港租賃土地及樓宇及衍生金融工
具按公平值列賬。

務請注意，編製此等財務報表時曾運用會計估計及假設。儘管此等估計乃以管理
層就現行事件及行動之最佳認識及判斷為基準，惟實際結果最終或會與該等估計
不同。涉及更高度斷或複雜情況，或其假設及估計對財務報表而言屬重大之範
圍，於財務報表附註四中披露。

3.2 綜合賬目基準

綜合財務報表包括本公司及所有附屬公司截至每年三月三十一日之財務報表。